

[ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED]  
Nos. 15-1082, 15-1154

---

---

In the United States Court of Appeals  
for the District of Columbia Circuit

---

AMPERSAND PUBLISHING, LLC, D/B/A SANTA BARBARA NEWS-PRESS,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD,  
*Respondent.*

---

On Petition for Review of an Order  
of the National Labor Relations Board

---

**PETITIONER'S REPLY BRIEF**

---

C. D. Michel  
Anna M. Barvir  
MICHEL & ASSOCIATES, P.C.  
180 East Ocean Blvd., Suite 200  
Long Beach, CA 908502  
Telephone: (562) 216-4444  
Facsimile: (562) 216-4445  
E-mail: [cmichel@michellawyers.com](mailto:cmichel@michellawyers.com)

*Counsel for Petitioner*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
GLOSSARY OF ABBREVIATIONS & ACRONYMS.....	ii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. The First Amendment Shields the News-Press from Liability for ULPs Filed by a Union Formed Primarily for the Improper Purpose of Seizing Editorial Control .....	3
A. The Court Has Jurisdiction to Hear Petitioner’s First Amendment Argument Because Extraordinary Circumstances Exist .....	3
B. The Board’s Decision Is Part of an Ongoing Unconstitutional Effort to Seize Editorial Control from the News-Press and Must Be Overturned Because It Arms the Union with Government Authority to Accomplish Its Improper Purpose .....	13
II. The News-Press Did Not Violate the NLRA When It Served the 2009 Subpoenas Seeking Copies of Employee Affidavits to the Board .....	17
A. A Fact-driven, Case-by-case Analysis, Not a Per Se Rule, Dictates Whether a Request for Employee Affidavits Violates the NLRA .....	17
B. The Record Does Not Support the Board’s Finding that the News-Press Violated the NLRA.....	25
CONCLUSION .....	31
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	32
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	33

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES****Page(s)****Cases**

<i>Ampersand Publ'g, LLC</i> , 357 N.L.R.B. No. 51 (Aug. 11, 2011).....	8
<i>Ampersand Publ'g, LLC</i> , 359 N.L.R.B. No. 127 (May 31, 2013). ....	9
<i>Ampersand Publ'g, LLC</i> , 358 N.L.R.B. No. 141 (Sept. 27, 2012) .....	8
<i>*Ampersand Publishing, LLC v. NLRB</i> , 702 F.3d 51 (D.C. Cir. 2012) .....	4, 7, 9, 11, 12, 14, 16
<i>Braswell Motor Freight Lines</i> , 156 N.L.R.B. 671 (1966).....	22, 23
<i>DHL Express, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 813 F.3d 365 (D.C. Cir. 2016) .....	29
<i>Int'l Ladies' Garment Workers' Union v. Quality Mfg. Co.</i> , 420 U.S. 276 (1975) .....	4
<i>Inter-Disciplinary Adv., Inc.</i> , 349 N.L.R.B. 480 (Mar. 15, 2007).....	22, 23, 28
<i>J.J. Cassone Bakery, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 554 F.3d 1041 (D.C. Cir. 2009). ....	12
<i>Joy Silk Mills v. NLRB</i> , 185 F.2d 732 (D.C. Cir. 1950) .....	24, 25
<i>*Kitchen Fresh, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 716 F.2d 351 (6th Cir. 1983).....	11, 13
<i>Marshall Field &amp; Co. v. NLRB</i> , 318 U.S. 253 (1943) .....	11

*\*Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.*

<i>*McDermott v. Ampersand Publ'g, LLC</i> , 2008 WL 8628728 (C.D. Cal. May 22, 2008) .....	7, 12, 14
<i>*McDermott v. Ampersand Publ'g, LLC</i> , 593 F.3d 950 (9th Cir. 2010) .....	8, 12, 14
<i>Miller v. Elec. Pump &amp; Plumbing</i> , 334 N.L.R.B. 824 (2001) .....	25
<i>Montgomery Ward &amp; Co.</i> , 154 N.L.R.B. 1197 (1965) .....	22, 23
<i>NLRB v. Allied Prods. Corp.</i> , 548 F.2d 644 (6th Cir. 1977) .....	11
<i>NLRB v. Ambox, Inc.</i> , 357 F.2d 138 (5th Cir. 1966) .....	28
<i>*NLRB v. FLRA</i> , 2 F.3d 1190 (D.C. Cir. 1993) .....	5, 6, 11
<i>NLRB v. Grand Canyon Mining Co.</i> , 116 F.3d 1039 (4th Cir. 1997) .....	17, 29
<i>NLRB v. Maxwell</i> , 637 F.2d 698 (9th Cir. 1981) .....	28
<i>NLRB v. Noel Canning</i> , -- U.S. --, 134 S. Ct. 2550 (2014) .....	5, 7, 9
<i>*NLRB v. Robbins Tire and Rubber Co.</i> , 437 U.S. 214 (1978) .....	18, 19, 20, 29
<i>Passaic Daily News v. NLRB</i> , 736 F.2d 1543 (D.C. Cir. 1984) .....	16
<i>Polynesian Cultural Ctr. v. NLRB</i> , 600 F.2d 1327 (9th Cir. 1979) .....	18
<i>Red Food Stores, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 604 F.2d 324 (5th Cir. 1979) .....	18
<i>*Retail Clerks Int'l v. NLRB</i> , 373 F.2d 655 (D.C. Cir. 1967) .....	20, 21, 22, 23, 24, 28

<i>Roger J. Au &amp; Son, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 538 F.2d 80 (3d Cir. 1976) .....	20
<i>S. Power Co. v. NLRB</i> , 664 F.3d 946 (D.C. Cir. 2012) .....	4
<i>Tex. Indus., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 336 F.2d 128 (5th Cir. 1964).....	23, 24
<i>U.S. Dep’t of the Interior Minerals Mgmt. Serv. v. FLRA</i> , 969 F.2d 1158 (D.C. Cir. 1992) .....	6
<i>Van Dorn Plastic Mach. Co. v. NLRB</i> , 881 F.2d 302 (6th Cir. 1989).....	11
<i>W.T. Grant Co. v. NLRB</i> , 337 F.2d 447 (7th Cir. 1964).....	21
<i>Winn-Dixie Stores, Inc.</i> , 143 N.L.R.B. 848 (1963).....	22, 23, 28
<i>Woelke &amp; Romero Framing, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 456 U.S. 645 (1982).....	3

## **Statutes**

29 U.S.C. § 157 [Section 7] .....	21
*29 U.S.C. § 158 [Section 8] .....	3, 15, 17, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25, 28, 30
*29 U.S.C. § 160 [Section 10] .....	3, 4, 6, 11, 13
5 U.S.C. § 552 .....	19
5 U.S.C. § 706 .....	12
5 U.S.C. § 7123 .....	6

**Regulations**

29 C.F.R. § 102.48 .....5, 6, 7

5 C.F.R. § 2429.17 ..... 6

**Other Authorities**

Motion to Dismiss,  
*Ampersand Publ’g, LLC*, Case Nos. 31-CA-029759, et al.  
 (N.L.R.B. Mar. 3, 2014) ..... 9

NLRB Order Denying Motion to Dismiss,  
*Ampersand Publ’g, LLC*, Case Nos. 31-CA-029759, et al.  
 (N.L.R.B. Apr. 17, 2014) ..... 9

Petitioner’s Reply to Respondent’s Opposition  
 to Motion for Temporary Injunction, *McDermott v.*  
*Ampersand Publ’g, LLC*, No. 08-1551, 2008 WL  
 8628728 (C.D. Cal. May 22, 2008), 2008 WL 2132561 ..... 8
